

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF THE STATE OF  
GEORGIA; BART L. GRAHAM, AS COMMISSIONER OF  
REVENUE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA; RUSSELL W.  
HINTON, AS STATE AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF  
GEORGIA; AND GENA L. ABRAHAM, AS DIRECTOR OF  
THE GEORGIA STATE PROPERTIES COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Attorney General

PETER J. CROSSETT  
JOHN D. COOK  
HISCOCK & BARCLAY, LLP  
One Park Place  
300 South State Street  
Syracuse, New York  
13202-2078  
(315) 425-2814

WARREN R. CALVERT  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
*(Counsel of Record  
for Respondents)*

R. O. LERER  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
40 Capitol Square, S.W.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300  
(404) 656-2647

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Nature Of The Litigation And Question Presented .....	1
II. The “True Market Value” Of CSXT’s Transportation Property In Georgia.....	3
III. The Rulings By The Courts Below .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Principles of Federalism Require That Section 11501(b)(1) Be Construed Narrowly In Favor Of A State’s Right To Select Methods For Valuing Property For Tax Purposes .....	9
II. Section 11501(b)(1) Does Not “Plainly” Allow A Railroad To Challenge The True Market Value Of Its Assets Determined By Correctly Applying A Reasonable Valuation Methodology Chosen By The State.....	18
A. The “true market value” of railroad property can be estimated in more than one way .....	19
B. Section 11501(c)’s provisions on how to compute the ratio of assessed value to true market value of other commercial and industrial property support the Eleventh Circuit’s reading of Section 11501(b)(1).....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The 4-R Act’s Legislative History Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend For Courts To Displace A State’s Choice Of An Appropriate Method For Valuing Railroad Property .....	28
IV. This Court’s Decisions Approving The Unit Rule And Formulary Apportionment Recognize That States Are Entitled To Latitude In Estimating The Value Of Taxable Property Within Their Jurisdiction .....	36
V. The Distinction Between A Valuation “Method” And Its “Application” Has Proved Workable In Practice .....	40
VI. CSXT Is In No Event Entitled To A New Trial ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio State Auditor</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 656 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1981).....	27, 29, 34
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1223 (S.D. Iowa 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 113 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982) .....	12
<i>Chesapeake W. Ry. v. Forst</i> , 938 F.2d 528 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 966 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County Bd. of Arlington County v. Commonwealth of Va. Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 240 Va. 108 (1990).....	38
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Industries</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1871) .....	10
<i>Fair Assessment In Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) .....	9, 11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 544 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Hamm v. Comm’r</i> , 325 F.2d 934 (8th Cir. 1963) .....	19
<i>Hans Rees’ Sons, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931) .....	40
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	14
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 736 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1984).....	17, 28
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) .....	40
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967) .....	34
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Ry. Co. v. Missouri State Tax Comm’n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	39, 40
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	14
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	14, 15
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R.R. Co. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Selective Service System v. Minn. Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	34
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 1989 Ore. Tax LEXIS 1 (1989).....	19
<i>State R.R. Tax Cases</i> , 92 U.S. 575 (1876).....	22, 38
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 716 F. Supp. 543 (D. Utah 1988).....	6, 17, 18, 20, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11, 15
49 U.S.C. § 26c (1976 ed.) .....	1
49 U.S.C. § 11501 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 11501(c) .....	10, 16, 26
49 U.S.C. § 11503 .....	1
Section 306 of the Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 210, 90 Stat. 54 (Feb. 5, 1976) .....	1
CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
<i>Common and Contract Carrier State Property Tax Discrimination: Hearing on H.R. 16245 Before the Subcomm. on Transportation and Aeronautics of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 91st Cong. (1970).....	30
<i>Discriminatory Taxation of Common Carriers: Hearings on S. 927 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the S. Comm. on Commerce</i> , 90th Cong. (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State Tax Discrimination Against Interstate Carrier Property: Hearing on S. 2289 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i> .....	16, 30, 34, 35
<i>Tax Assessments on Common Carrier Property: Hearing on H.R. 736 and H.R. 10169 Before the Subcomm. on Transportation and Aeronautics of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 88th Cong. (1964)</i> .....	19, 29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-422 (1995).....	1
S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 90-1483 (1968).....	26, 32, 33
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 James C. Bombright, <i>The Valuation Of Property</i> (1st ed. 1937).....	37
1 Jerome R. Hellerstein and Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	36, 38, 39
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (No. 86-337), 1987 U.S. TRANS LEXIS 61 .....	24, 25
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, “Jurisdictional Exception” (2006 ed.).....	23
